
 

 

 

 

 

 

27th Annual NIDCAP Trainers Meeting  
                                                 Royal Hotel Carlton 

                                                    Bologna, Emilia‐Romagna, Italy 
October 26 – 29, 2016 

 
 “Neuroprotection of the Infant’s Brain” 

 

  Wednesday, October 26, 2016

0700  Breakfast on the Ground Floor   

  General Session, Imperiale 1st floor Kathy VandenBerg, Moderator

0800 
 

Welcome  
 

Fabrizio Ferrari 
Natascia Bertoncelli

 

0810 
 

0845 
 

0930 
 

1000 
 

1105 
 
 

1200 
 
1230 
 

 
 
1400 
 
1515 
 
1545 
 
1745 
 
1900 
 
2030 

 

Overview of Training 
 

Mutual Introductions 
 

Break on 1st Floor 
 

Brain Injury in Preterm Infants 
 

The Newborn Individualized Developmental Care and Assessment 
Program (NIDCAP) ‐ Promise to Protect the Preterm Brain 
 

Question and Answer Panel 
 
Lunch in the Banquet Area on the Ground Floor 

Afternoon Session 
 
Reflective Session on NIDCAP as Neuroprotection 
 
Break on 1st Floor 
 
NFI Membership Meeting  
 
Evaluations and Adjournment 
 
Dinner in the Banqueting Area on the Ground Floor 
 
Celebration of the Life of our Friend and Colleague John Chappel 
Optional event held in  Saturno A on the 1st Floor 

Jim Helm

Nikk Conneman
Monique Oude Reimer

Gorm Greisen

Heidelise Als

Nadine Griffiths, Moderator 

Melissa Johnson and 
Graciela Basso, Facilitators

gretchen Lawhon, Facilitator

gretchen Lawhon, Dorothy 
Vittner, Jim Helm, Facilitators
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Thursday, October 27, 2016
 

 

0730  Breakfast on the Ground Floor  
 

General Session, Imperiale 1st floor 
Andrea Nykipilo, 

Moderator

0830 
 

0930 
 

1000 
 
 
 

1100 
 
 

1200 
 

 

 
 
 

1330 
 

 
 
 

1335 
 
 
 
 

 
1340 
 

1350 
 

1350 
 

1400 
 

1410 
 
 

1420 
 

1430 
 

1440 
 

1457 
 
1500 

Spontaneous Motor Behavior in Fetus and Newborn Infants 
 

Break on 1st Floor 
 

Panel Discussion ‐ NIDCAP and Frequently Used Assessment Tools in the 
Newborn Intensive Care Unit (Natascia Bertoncelli, Deborah Buehler, Rodd 
Hedlund, Jim Helm, Jennifer Hofherr, Dorothy Vittner) 
 

Reflective Session on Integration into Clinical Practice 
 
 

Networking Lunch in the Banquet Area on the Ground Floor  
 

 

Afternoon Session 
 
 

Nurturing and Guiding NIDCAP Trainers 
 

Introduction of Master Trainers 
Als H, Basso G, Browne J, Buehler D, Kleberg A, Lawhon g, (Smith K), Vandenberg K 
 

Trainer and Trainer‐in‐Training Requested Training Material Update 
 New NIDCAP Write‐Up Example  

 Medical/ Environmental Background Sheets and NIDCAP Journal Pages 

 NIDCAP Training Feedback Letter: Key Ingredients and Example 

 Video Examples of NIDCAP Care ‐ Invitation to submit (D. Buehler) 
 

Revised Training Progression Chart 
 

Panel Discussion (Topics offered by Trainers & Trainers‐in‐Training) 
 
Guiding training sites to choose professionals for NIDCAP training 
 

Supporting those who withdraw from training 
 

NIDCAP Training issues: Nurse Managers in disagreement with staff; 
Neonatologists questioning NIDCAP evidence 
 

Introductory training: Managing time and energy 
 

NIDCAP Trainer and NIDCAP Professional‐in‐Training – Caring for oneself 
 

Open Discussion with the Audience 
 

Integration, Wrap‐Up and Evaluation of Panel Discussion 
 
Break on 1st Floor 

Fabrizio Ferrari
Natascia Bertoncelli

Dorothy Vittner, 
Facilitator

Jennifer Hofherr, Erin Ross
Facilitators

Bonni Moyer, Jean  
Kratochvil, Facilitators 

Delphine Druart, 
Moderator

Debra Paul, Facilitator
 

 

Heidelise Als

 

Deborah Buehler

gretchen Lawhon
 

Deborah Buehler
 

 Kathy VandenBerg
 

Agneta Kleberg
 

Joy Browne

Debra Paul, Facilitator
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1530 
 
 

 
 

1600 
 
 

1630 
 

1700 
 

1730 
 

1915 
 

1945 

 

Goal and Guide of all NIDCAP Training and Implementation: NIDCAP and 
NNACP Survey 
 

Presentation of NIDCAP/NNACP Survey Results  
 

NNACP as experienced by the nursery at the Pediatric Clinic, University 
Hospital, Linköping, Sweden.   
 

NNACP Panel Discussion with  NNACP Steering Committee and Site Reviewers 
 

NIDCAP/NNACP Reflection 
 

Evaluations and Adjournment 
 

Appetizers in Imperiale on the 1st Floor 
 

Gala Dinner in Imperiale on the 1st Floor 

Rodd Hedlund, 
Dalia Silberstein, 

Facilitators

 

Fredrick Lundberg,
Lisbet de Jounge

 
 

Deborah Buehler,
Gloria McAnulty,

Facilitators

 Friday, October 28, 2016   

0645  Breakfast on the Ground Floor  
 
 
 

General Session, Imperiale 1st floor 
Samantha Butler, 

Moderator
Linda Lacina, Facilitator

0800 
 

0800 
 
 

0815 
 

0830 
 
 

0845 
 
 

0900 
 

0915 
 
 

0930 
 

1030 
 
 

1045 
 
 

1100 
 

1115 
 

1130 
 

1140 

Abstract Session 
 

Parent‐Staff Communication and Parental Stress in the Newborn Intensive Care 
Nursery 
 

The Noisy NICU: a Quality Improvement Project to Target Noise Reduction 
 

Effect of Education Intervention and Positioning Tool in Improving Infant 
Positioning in NICU 
 

Early development of very preterm infants: Effects of feeding approach and 
neurological vulnerability
 

Safe sleep readiness rubric pilot study 
 

Bio‐behavioral mechanisms during maternal/paternal skin‐to‐skin contact with 
preterm infants 
 

Break / Poster Session on 1st Floor 
 

Implementation of developmental care in neonatal units supported by the 
government: The Belgian experience  
 

The changing focus of an interdisciplinary developmental round to support 
neonates, families and staff in a Surgical Neonatal Intensive Care Unit (NICU) 
 

Developmental Care: A Global Perspective 
 

On‐line technology augments NIDCAP and APIB training 
 

Evaluations and Adjournment 
 

Photo Session (location will be announced) 

 

Marzieh Hasanpour

Leonora Hendson
 

Saadieh Masri 

 

Iris Morag 

Jennifer Hofherr 

Dorothy Vittner

 

 

Inge Van Herreweghe 

 

Nadine Griffiths

 

Kaye Spence

Juzer M Tyebkhan
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1230 
 

1400 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

2030 
 

2300 

 

Lunch in the Banquet Area on the Ground Floor  
 

Meet in the Lobby of the hotel for free afternoon 
 

1430  Leave from the Royal Carlton Hotel 
1515  Visit to Acetaia Malagoli  
1700  Leave towards Modena 
1745  Visit Modena City Centre 
1910  Walking independently to the Museo Casa Enzo Ferrari (MEF) 
 

Dinner at MEF among Ferrari Cars 
 

Return to the Royal Carlton Hotel 

 Saturday, October 29, 2016
 

 

0700  Breakfast on the Ground Floor  
 

General Session, Imperiale 1st floor   Mandy Daly, Moderator

0800 
 

0900 
 

0945 
 

1015 
 

1015 
 
 

1030 
 

1045 
 

1100 
 
 

1115 
 
 

1130 
 
 

1145 
 

1200 
 
 
 

1215 
 

1230 
 

1240 
 

1245 

State of the Science: The Auditory Sensitivity of Preterm Infants 
 

Reflective Session on the state of the science 
 

Break on 1st Floor 
 

Inspirational Journal Club 
 

Small baby unit improves quality and outcomes in extremely low birth weight 
infants 
 

Web camera use in the neonatal intensive care unit: Impact on nursing workflow 
 

Detection and management of delirium in the neonatal unit: A case series 
 

Feasibility of a preventive parenting intervention for very preterm children 
at 18 months corrected age: A randomized pilot trial 
 

Mother’s voice and heart sounds elicit auditory plasticity in the human brain 
before full gestation 
 

Neonatal outcomes of very low birth weight and very preterm neonates: An 
international comparison 
 

Impact of repeated pain‐related stress in infants born very preterm 
 

Family Nurture Intervention (FNI) in the NICU improves social‐relatedness, 
attention and neurodevelopment of preterm infants at 18 months in a 
randomized controlled trial 
 

Presentation of 28th Annual NIDCAP Trainers Meeting in 2017 
 

Elk Ceremony 
 

Evaluations and Adjournment 
 

Lunch/Box Lunch in the coffee break area on the 1st Floor 

Pierre Kuhn
 

Jeff Alberts, Josep Perapoch,
Facilitators

Juzer Tyebkhan, Facilitator

Linda Lacina
 
 

Gillian Kennedy
 

Samantha Butler
 

Jacques Sizun

Kathy VandenBerg

Kaye Spence

 

Jeff Alberts
 

Juzer Tyebkhan

Jean Kratochvil, Andrea 
Nykipilo, Juzer Tyebkhan 

 
 

Jean Powlesland
 


