

27th Annual NIDCAP Trainers Meeting Royal Hotel Carlton Bologna, Emilia-Romagna, Italy October 26 – 29, 2016

"Neuroprotection of the Infant's Brain"

	Wednesday, October 26, 2016	
0700	Breakfast on the Ground Floor	
	General Session, Imperiale 1st floor	Kathy VandenBerg, Moderator
0800	Welcome	Fabrizio Ferrari Natascia Bertoncelli
0810	Overview of Training	Jim Helm
0845	Mutual Introductions	Nikk Conneman Monique Oude Reimer
0930	Break on 1 st Floor	Worlique Gude Reilliel
1000	Brain Injury in Preterm Infants	Gorm Greisen
1105	The Newborn Individualized Developmental Care and Assessment Program (NIDCAP) - Promise to Protect the Preterm Brain	Heidelise Als
1200	Question and Answer Panel	
1230	Lunch in the Banquet Area on the Ground Floor	
	Afternoon Session	Nadine Griffiths, Moderator
1400	Reflective Session on NIDCAP as Neuroprotection	Melissa Johnson and
1515	Break on 1 st Floor	Graciela Basso, Facilitators
1545	NFI Membership Meeting	gretchen Lawhon, Facilitator
1745	Evaluations and Adjournment	
1900	Dinner in the Banqueting Area on the Ground Floor	
2030	Celebration of the Life of our Friend and Colleague John Chappel	gretchen Lawhon, Dorothy

Vittner, Jim Helm, Facilitators

Optional event held in **Saturno A on the 1**st **Floor**

Thursday, October 27, 2016

	••	
0730	Breakfast on the Ground Floor	Andrea Nykipilo,
	General Session, Imperiale 1st floor	Moderator
0830	Spontaneous Motor Behavior in Fetus and Newborn Infants	Fabrizio Ferrari Natascia Bertoncelli
0930	Break on 1 st Floor	ivatascia bei toriceiii
1000	Panel Discussion - NIDCAP and Frequently Used Assessment Tools in the Newborn Intensive Care Unit (Natascia Bertoncelli, Deborah Buehler, Rodd Hedlund, Jim Helm, Jennifer Hofherr, Dorothy Vittner)	Dorothy Vittner, Facilitator
1100	Reflective Session on Integration into Clinical Practice	Jennifer Hofherr, Erin Ross Facilitators
1200	Networking Lunch in the Banquet Area on the Ground Floor	Bonni Moyer, Jean Kratochvil, Facilitators
	Afternoon Session	Delphine Druart, Moderator
1330	Nurturing and Guiding NIDCAP Trainers	Debra Paul, Facilitator
	Introduction of Master Trainers Als H, Basso G, Browne J, Buehler D, Kleberg A, Lawhon g, (Smith K), Vandenberg K	
1335	Trainer and Trainer-in-Training Requested Training Material Update • New NIDCAP Write-Up Example • Medical/ Environmental Background Sheets and NIDCAP Journal Pages • NIDCAP Training Feedback Letter: Key Ingredients and Example • Video Examples of NIDCAP Care - Invitation to submit (D. Buehler)	Heidelise Als
1340	Revised Training Progression Chart	Deborah Buehler
1350	Panel Discussion (Topics offered by Trainers & Trainers-in-Training)	
1350	Guiding training sites to choose professionals for NIDCAP training	gretchen Lawhon
1400	Supporting those who withdraw from training	Deborah Buehler
1410	NIDCAP Training issues: Nurse Managers in disagreement with staff; Neonatologists questioning NIDCAP evidence	Kathy VandenBerg
1420	Introductory training: Managing time and energy	Agneta Kleberg
1430	NIDCAP Trainer and NIDCAP Professional-in-Training – Caring for oneself	Joy Browne
1440	Open Discussion with the Audience	Debra Paul, Facilitator
1457	Integration, Wrap-Up and Evaluation of Panel Discussion	
1500	Break on 1 st Floor	

/ ^{···} Anr	nual NIDCAP Trainers Meeting, Bologna, Emilia-Romagna, Italy	October 26 –29, 2016	
1530	Goal and Guide of all NIDCAP Training and Implementation: NIDCAP and NNACP Survey	Rodd Hedlund, Dalia Silberstein,	
	Presentation of NIDCAP/NNACP Survey Results	Facilitators	
1600	NNACP as experienced by the nursery at the Pediatric Clinic, University Hospital, Linköping, Sweden.	Fredrick Lundberg, Lisbet de Jounge	
1630	NNACP Panel Discussion with NNACP Steering Committee and Site Reviewers		
1700	NIDCAP/NNACP Reflection	Deborah Buehler,	
1730	Evaluations and Adjournment	Gloria McAnulty, Facilitators	
1915	Appetizers in Imperiale on the 1st Floor		
1945	Gala Dinner in Imperiale on the 1st Floor		
	Friday, October 28, 2016		
0645	Breakfast on the Ground Floor	Samantha Butler,	
	General Session, Imperiale 1st floor	Moderator Linda Lacina, Facilitator	
008	Abstract Session		
0800	Parent-Staff Communication and Parental Stress in the Newborn Intensive Care Nursery	Marzieh Hasanpour	
815	The Noisy NICU: a Quality Improvement Project to Target Noise Reduction	Leonora Hendson	
0830	Effect of Education Intervention and Positioning Tool in Improving Infant Positioning in NICU	Saadieh Masri	
0845	Early development of very preterm infants: Effects of feeding approach and neurological vulnerability	Iris Morag	
900	Safe sleep readiness rubric pilot study	Jennifer Hofherr	
0915	Bio-behavioral mechanisms during maternal/paternal skin-to-skin contact with preterm infants	Dorothy Vittner	
0930	Break / Poster Session on 1 st Floor		
1030	Implementation of developmental care in neonatal units supported by the government: The Belgian experience	Inge Van Herreweghe	
1045	The changing focus of an interdisciplinary developmental round to support neonates, families and staff in a Surgical Neonatal Intensive Care Unit (NICU)	Nadine Griffiths	
1100	Developmental Care: A Global Perspective	Kaye Spence	
1115	On-line technology augments NIDCAP and APIB training	Juzer M Tyebkhan	
130	Evaluations and Adjournment	Jazer W Tyeokilan	
140	Photo Session (location will be announced)		

1230	Lunch in the Banquet Area on the Ground Floor	
1400	Meet in the Lobby of the hotel for free afternoon	
	 1430 Leave from the Royal Carlton Hotel 1515 Visit to Acetaia Malagoli 1700 Leave towards Modena 1745 Visit Modena City Centre 1910 Walking independently to the Museo Casa Enzo Ferrari (MEF) 	
2030	Dinner at MEF among Ferrari Cars	
2300	Return to the Royal Carlton Hotel	
	Saturday, October 29, 2016	
0700	Breakfast on the Ground Floor	
	General Session, Imperiale 1st floor	Mandy Daly, Moderator
0800	State of the Science: The Auditory Sensitivity of Preterm Infants	Pierre Kuhn
0900	Reflective Session on the state of the science	Jeff Alberts, Josep Perapoch,
0945	Break on 1 st Floor	Facilitators
1015	Inspirational Journal Club	Juzer Tyebkhan, Facilitator
1015	Small baby unit improves quality and outcomes in extremely low birth weight infants	Linda Lacina
1030	Web camera use in the neonatal intensive care unit: Impact on nursing workflow	Gillian Kennedy
1045	Detection and management of delirium in the neonatal unit: A case series	Samantha Butler
1100	Feasibility of a preventive parenting intervention for very preterm children at 18 months corrected age: A randomized pilot trial	Jacques Sizun
1115	Mother's voice and heart sounds elicit auditory plasticity in the human brain before full gestation	Kathy VandenBerg
1130	Neonatal outcomes of very low birth weight and very preterm neonates: An international comparison	Kaye Spence
1145	Impact of repeated pain-related stress in infants born very preterm	Jeff Alberts
1200	Family Nurture Intervention (FNI) in the NICU improves social-relatedness, attention and neurodevelopment of preterm infants at 18 months in a randomized controlled trial	Juzer Tyebkhan
1215	Presentation of 28 th Annual NIDCAP Trainers Meeting in 2017	Jean Kratochvil, Andrea
1230	Elk Ceremony	Nykipilo, Juzer Tyebkhan
1240	Evaluations and Adjournment	Jean Powlesland
1245	Lunch/Box Lunch in the coffee break area on the 1 st Floor	